AN ACT
ENTITLED, An Act to repeal certain funds, to make revisions to receipts dedicated to the property
tax reduction fund, and to create the general revenue replacement fund.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 10-45C-14 be repeal ed.

Section 2. That § 10-45C-15 be repeal ed.

Section 3. That § 4-5-45 be repealed.

Section 4. That § 4-5-46 be repealed.

Section 5. That § 10-13-44 be repealed.

Section 6. That § 10-50-52 be amended to read as follows:

10-50-52. Thefirst thirty million dollars in revenue collected annually pursuant to this chapter
shall be deposited inthegeneral fund. Thenext fivemillion dollarsin excessof thirty milliondollars
collected annually shall be deposited in the tobacco prevention and reduction trust fund and shall be
used to implement the tobacco prevention and reduction program. All revenue collected pursuant
to this chapter in excess of thirty-five million dollars shall be deposited in the general fund.

Section 7. That § 42-7A-24 be amended to read as follows:

42-7A-24. Net proceeds from the sale of instant |ottery tickets shall be transferred to the state
genera fund on an annual basis after July first each year. The commission shall maximize the net
proceedsto the state from the sale of instant and on-linel ottery tickets. In no event may yearly lottery
expenses for the sale of lottery tickets, excluding expenditures from retained earnings, exceed the
amount of combined net proceeds transferred to the state general fund and the state capital
construction fund. Net machine income from video lottery games shall be directly deposited in the
genera fund upon receipt. Net proceeds are fundsin thelottery operating fund which are not needed

for the payment of prizes, |ottery expenses, and total retained earningsup to oneand one-half million
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dollars cash deemed necessary by the executive director and commission for replacement,
maintenance, and upgrade of business systems, product development, legal, and operating
contingencies of the lottery.

In each fiscal year, the commission shall transfer the first one million four hundred thousand
dollarsfrom the net proceedsfrom the sale of on-linelottery tickets collected pursuant to § 42-7A-24
to the general fund. The commission shall then transfer an amount equal to the remaining net
proceedsfrom the sale of on-linelottery tickets collected pursuant to 8 42-7A-24 to the state capital
construction fund created in § 5-27-1.

Section 8. That § 42-7A-63 be amended to read as follows:

42-7A-63. The commission shall maximize revenues to the state from video lottery. The state's
percentage of net machine income shall be fifty percent. The state's percentage of net machine
income shall be directly deposited to the general fund, except for one-half of one percent of net
machine income authorized for deposit into the video lottery operating fund.

Section 9. That § 10-35-22 be amended to read as follows:

10-35-22. Any company requiring transmission lines or wind farm collector systems or both in
South Dakotafor awind farm or a power generation facility as described in 8§ 10-35-1.3, iseligible
for apartial rebate of thetax paid under 8 10-35-19. The company shall apply for therebate onforms
prescribed by the secretary. The total amount of tax rebated shall be no more than fifty percent of
the cost of the transmission lines and wind farm collector systems in South Dakota.

The maximum rebate any company may receive in one year is ninety percent of the tax paid
under 8 10-35-19 for the first five years and fifty percent of the tax paid under § 10-35-19 for the
next five years. The secretary shall determine when the wind farm is commercially operational. No
wind farm may receive arebate under this section after this ten year period.

The secretary shall rebate the tax from the wind energy tax fund prior to the distribution of any
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money as provided in § 10-35-21. The secretary may provide atax credit, in lieu of full payment of
thegrossrecel ptstax, of up to eighty percent of the transmission rebate val ue that has been approved
by the secretary. Any revenuein thewind energy tax fund after therebates are paid shall be deposited
in the general fund.

Section 10. That § 10-33A-5.1 be amended to read as follows:

10-33A-5.1. The secretary shall deposit sixty percent of the revenue collected from the tax
imposed by this chapter into the general fund and forty percent of the revenue collected from the tax
imposed by this chapter into the county telecommunications gross receipts fund. There is hereby
created in the state treasury the county telecommunications gross recel pts fund.

Section 11. That chapter 4-7 be amended by adding thereto aNEW SECTION to read asfollows:

Thereis hereby established within the state treasury the general revenue replacement fund. The
state treasurer shall transfer any funds remaining in the property tax reduction fund as of June 30,
2015, to the general revenue replacement fund. In fiscal year 2016 and each year thereafter, the
commissioner of finance and management may transfer moneys available from the general revenue
replacement fund to the general fund necessary to balance the annual budget due to an unforeseen
revenue shortfall.

Section 12. That § 4-7-39 be amended to read as follows:

4-7-39. The commissioner of the Bureau of Finance and Management shall transfer any
unobligated cash remaining after the transfer into the budget reserve fund as required by § 4-7-32
into the general revenue replacement fund if the amount in the general revenue replacement fund
doesnot exceed fifteen percent of the general fund appropriationsinthe General AppropriationsAct
for the previous fiscal year.

Section 13. That § 4-7-42 be amended to read as follows:

4-7-42. Terms used in 88 4-7-43 and 4-7-44 mean:
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(1) "Collective BSDF cash balance," the total cash balance of the:

(@  Building South Dakota fund;

(b)  Locd infrastructure improvement grant fund,

(c)  Economic development partnership fund,

(d)  Workforce education fund,

(e)  South Dakota housing opportunity fund; and

(f)  Fundsdisbursed pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 1-16G-48(5);

(2) "Combined cash balance," the total cash balance of the:

(@) Budget reserve fund at the end of the prior fiscal year including any outstanding
balance on repayments due to the budget reserve fund pursuant to alegidative act;
and

(b)  General revenue replacement fund at the end of the prior fiscal year.

Section 14. That § 4-7-43 be amended to read as follows:

4-7-43. Notwithstanding the provisions of 88 4-7-32 and 4-7-39, on July first of each fiscal year
or at such timethat the prior fiscal year general fund ending unobligated cash balanceisdetermined,
the commissioner of the Bureau of Finance and Management shall transfer al prior year unobligated
cash asfollows:

(1) If the combined cash balance isless than ten percent of the general fund appropriations
fromthe general appropriationsact for the prior year, an amount of unobligated cash shall
be transferred to the budget reserve fund, so that the combined cash balance equals ten
percent of the general appropriations from the general appropriations act for the prior
year,

(2) If the combined cash balance is equal to or greater than ten percent of the general fund

appropriationsfrom the general appropriationsact for the prior year, or thereisadditional
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unobligated cash after the provisions in subdivision (1) are satisfied, an amount of
unobligated cash shall be transferred to the building South Dakota fund, so that the
collective BSDF cash balance does not exceed one percent of the general fund
appropriations in the general appropriations act for the previous fiscal year; and

(3 If the collective BSDF cash balance exceeds one percent of the genera fund

appropriations in the general appropriations act for the previous year, or if there is
additional unobligated cash remaining after the transfersin subdivisions (1) and (2), the
remaining unobligated cash shall be transferred to the budget reserve fund and general
revenue replacement fund pursuant to the provisions of 88 4-7-32 and 4-7-39.

Section 15. That § 4-7-44 be amended to read as follows:

4-7-44. If the collective BSDF cash balance is less than one half percent of the general fund
appropriationsin the general appropriations act for the previousfiscal year, the commissioner shall
transfer an amount of money from the general revenue replacement fund to the building South
Dakotafund so that the total of the amount deposited pursuant to this section and 8§ 4-7-43 does not
exceed one half percent of the general fund appropriations in the general appropriations act for the
previous fiscal year. However, the combined cash balance may not be reduced to less than ten
percent of the general fund appropriations from the general appropriations act for the prior year by
any transfer made to the building South Dakota fund pursuant to this section.

Section 16. That § 13-13-72.1 be amended to read as follows:

13-13-72.1. Any adjustmentsin thelevies specified in § 10-12-42 made pursuant to 8§ 13-13-71
and 13-13-72 shall be based on maintaining the relationship between statewide local effort as a
percentage of statewide local need in the fiscal year succeeding the fiscal year in which the
adjustment is made. However, for fiscal year 2013 and each year thereafter, if the levies specified

in 8 10-12-42 are not adjusted to maintain thisrelationship, the per student allocation as defined in
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§ 13-13-10.1(4) shall be reduced to maintain the relationship between statewide local effort as a
percentage of statewide local need. Any adjustment to the levy for agricultural property shall be
based upon the change in the statewide agricultural taxable valuation and the reclassification of
agricultural property to another property classification. Any adjustment to the levies for
nonagricultural property and owner-occupied single-family dwellings shall be based uponthechange
in the statewide nonagricultural property and owner-occupied single-family dwellings taxable
valuations. However, if any new project with atotal taxable valuation of one hundred fifty million
dollarsor moreisconstructed, theleviesshall be proportionately decreased for agricultural property,
nonagricultural property, and owner-occupied single-family dwellings. In addition to the adjustments
in the levies provided by this section, the levies for nonagricultural property and owner-occupied
single-family dwellings shall also be adjusted as necessary to account for the additional increasein
the total assessed value for nonagricultural property and owner-occupied single-family dwellings

pursuant to the phasing out and repeal of the provisions provided in § 10-6-74.
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AnActtorepeal certain funds, to make revisionsto recei pts dedicated to the property tax reduction

fund, and to create the general revenue replacement fund.
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